CONVERTITORI PER GAMME RADIATISTICHE
5054 MHz - 144+148 MHz - 220+-224 MH=z (VHF)

432+436 MHz (UHF)

CONVERTERS FOR THE BANDS:
50 — 54 Mc/s - 144 = 148 Mc/s - 220 = 224 Mc/s VHF
432 - 436 Mc/s UHF

CON S-CILLATORE A FREQUENZA FISSA - WITH FIXED-FREQUENCY OSCILLATOR

DA USARE IN UNIONE AL RICEVITORE G 4/214 O AD APPARECCH! PROFESSIO-
NALI DI ANALOGHE CARATTERISTICHE.

FOR USE IN CONJUNCTION WITH RECEIVER G 4/214, OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL SETS
HAVING SIMILAR CHARACTERISTICS.

GENERALITA'

Il problema della ricezione delle bande ra-
diantistiche VHF ed UHF & stato impostato
dalla nostra Casa con concetti nuovi, sfrut-
tando l'esperienza ed il successo conseguito
dal modello 4/151, onde poter offrire quanto
di meglio esista attuaimente nel campo, sem-
pre nel limite di un costo non sproporzio-
nato al mercato cui é destinato,

£ stato studiato un telaio modulare esatta-
mente 1/6 rack standard, e su questo scno
state elaborate le varie versioni per le varie
bande.

Ogni telaio & stato realizzatc in lamiera di
ferro da 15/10 con brasatura in rame dei
varl separatori, in modo da realizzare un te-
laio rigide e di elevatissima stabilitd mec-
cahica.

Questa soluzione tecnolozica, indispensabile
per i 432 MHz (UHP), risulta anche conve-
niente sulle bande di VHF (50 - 144 - 220).
La chiusura nella parfe inferiore & effettuata
con una piastra di ferro. onde assicurare po-
sitivamente un buon contatio (evitando in-
stabilitd, possibilita di inneschi, TVI etc);
un foglio di rame di 5/1080 di mm. viene man-
tenuto coniro il fundo della cavita tramite

GENERAL

The problem of reception in the VHF or UHF
radioc bands has led to the development by
our firm of 8 new design, resulting from suc-
cessful experience gained with the 4/151 mo-
del. We are, consequently, in a position to
market a converter, which is by far superior
to any other instrument of its type available
at the present time, whilst remaining within
the limits of cost set by the market for
which it is intended.

It has been designed as a rack-mounted
chassis unit, forming exactly 1/6 of a stan-
dard rack; similar units are used to accom-
modate the different versions for the various
bands. Each unit is constructed of 15/10 sheet
steel, with the various partitions brazed in
position, giving a rigid frame of high me-
chanical stability.

This technical solution, which is indispen-
sable for the 432 Mc/s (UHF) band, also
results in a convenient desing for the VHF
band (50-144-220 Mc/s).

The bottom is closed by a steel plate; to
ensure good contact (avoiding instahbility,
possible pick-up, TVI, ete.) a copper foil,
5/100 mm thick, is held against the bottom

Sono qui illusirate le quattro combinazioni possibili dei convertitori e relativi alimentatori, realizzabili coi telai-
supporto a 2 e 3 posti. In alto si trovano le enirate per le relative antenne, in basso le uscite da collegare alter-
nativamente all'ingresso del ricevilore, a seconda della gamma (e quindi del convertitore) impiegata.

Four possible combinations of one, iwo, three of four converters and his power packs, obtenables with two- and
three-places supports. Input sockels are to connect o the receiving aerials. and outputs may be 1icken to the
input circuit of the receiver. in order of the band which is to receive,
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I'interposizione di un foglio di cloruro di po-
livinile.

Si & proceduto ad un sistematico studio teo-
rico-sperimentale per determinare la miglio-
re soluzione del problema della sensibilita
effettiva ed, in sintesi, nella handa VHF so-
no stati utilizzati det nuvistors che permet-
tono di raggiungere delle figure di rumore
molto basse, inferiorl a quelle ottenute uti-
lizzando valvole convenzionsali, mentre nel-
la banda UHF la soluzione piu convenien-
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Figura di rumore in db

Per le frequenze inferiori ai 20 — 30 Mc il rumore
generato localmente (rumore atmosferico o pro-
dotte da apparecchi industriali) determing il li-
vello del minimo segnale ricevibile.

Per le irequenze superiori bisognag tener conto
anche del soffio generato dal circuito di entrata
e dal primo stadio; cié per una valutazione ap-
prossimata, ma sufficiente. A queste frequenze si
confronta il convertitore (o ricevitore) reale ccn
uno idedle avente circuite di entraia adattato,
privo di soffio e nel quale il minimo livello di
segnale ricevibile e determinate sclamente dal-
I'agitazione termica di una resistenza di vaiore
uguale alla resistenza dell’antenna.

Questo confronto viene numericamente espresso
dalla figura di rumore, in unitd decibel oppure
in unitg Kt.

Il diggramma a sinistra permette di passare rapi-
damente dai dB alle corrispondenti unita Kt,., e
pud essere utile per un confronto delle caraile-
ristiche di convertitori (o ricevitori) di Case co-
etruitrici diverse. Ad es. un converlilore avente
un soific equivalente a 2 Ki, ha una cifra di
rumore di 3 dB.

Il dicgramma « destra consente di determinare
il minimo livello di segnale ricevibile, ed & cal-
colate per diverse impedenze di antenna. per
unc lemperatura ambiente di 17°C. e per una
banda passante di 5 Kc (in realtd la banda pas-
sante del ricevilore accoppiatc al convertiore
puo essere anche inferiore a cquesto valore), Ad
es., un convertitore avenie impedenza d'antenna
di 50 Q e una cifra di rumere di 5 Kt nelle
condizioni anzideite, pud ricevere con rapportoc
segnale/disturbo (S/N}—=1 i segnali aventi ten-
sione superiore a 0,14 WV (si trascura anche in
questo caso il rumore atmosferico).

L

of the cavity by means of an intermediate
sheet of polyvinyl chloride.

A systematic theoretical and experimental
determiination of the best solution to the
problem of effective sensitivity has led to
the use of nuvistors in the VHF band, enabl-
ing a very low noise factor to bs attained,
lower again than that obtained hy the use
of conventional valves; in the UHF bhand, on
the other hand, the most suitable solution,
as far as noise effects are concerned, is a

{Kto)

20 /
10 :I_\::” ./%:—* LY
l———— /3 —
o

A
A 1s _, 1

y

\\\

NN

1

01 02 05 ()1

The minimum level of signal which can be
received below 20 to 30 Mec, is determined by
the noise which is generated locally {atmo-
spheric noise or noise caused by motors, electri-
cal machinery. etc)

For higher frequencies, the iniernal hiss gene-
rated in the input and the first amnlilier stage
must also be taken into accouni; this will give
enly a rough estimate, but will be close enough,
At these frequencies the actual converter or
receiver is compared with a ideal one having
a maiched input circuit free of inlernal noise,
in which the minimum signal level which can
be received is delermined only by the thermal
agitation of a resistor having a resistance
equal to that of the aniennda.

This comparison is expressed numerically by
the noise figure in decibels or in Kl units.

The diagram at the lelt enables one to quickly
cenvert from decibels to Ki, and can be used
to compare the specifications for converters or
receivers of different manufacturers, An internal
noise figure of 2 Ki, for a¢ converter would be
equivalent to a noise figure of 3 db.

The diagram at the right enables one to find
the minimum signal level which can be received
and is calculated for different antenna impe-
dances; for 17°C. room femperature and for
a 5 Kc, band pass {actually the band pass of
the receiver can be lower than this when coupled
to a converter). For example., a converter having
an antenna impedance of 50 chms and a noise
figure of 5 Kt, under these conditions could
receive with o signal to noise ratio of 1 those
signals having a voltage greater than 0.14 micre-
voits (ignoring in this case the presence of any
atmospheric noise).



te — sempre agli effetti del rumore —
& risultata quella «ibrida », utilizzando sullo
stadio di ingresso uno speciale transistor al
germanio.

La frequenza intermedia di uscita (dovuta
al battimento tra l'oscillatore locale fisso
pilotato a quarzo e la frequenzza di entrata
previa opportuna amplificazione), ha un va-
lore compreso tra 26 e 30 MHz e viene iniet-
tata all'entrata del ricevitore G 4/214 od ana-
logo.

La sintonia viene quindi effettuata agendo
sul ricevitore.

Tutti i condensatori passanti sono del tipo
a bassa reattanza (comunemente usati in
UHF) onde permettere di avere dei punti
realmente «freddi» e ridurre al minimo i
problemi di interferenze, battimenti, ecc.

« hybrid » arrangement using s spscinl ger
manium transistor in the s stage

The intermediate output frequcney coblidnesd
by heating the local cystal-controlled oscilln-
tor against the suitably amplified input fre
quency) lies between 26 and 30 Mc/s, which
can be fed into the input of a G 4/214, or
similar receiver.

Tuning is then carried out on the receiver

All the decoupling capacitors are of a low-
reactance type (commonly used in UHF),
thus reducing to a minimum the problem
of interference, beats, spurious signals, etc.

CARATTERISTICHE

Dati tecnici 4/160 4/161

4/162 4/163 Technical data

Frequenze ricevibili

50+-54 Mc | 144148 Mc | 220224 Mc | 432+436 Mc | Receiv. Freq.

Frequenze d'uscita 26530 Mc 26 -=-30 Mc 26 =30 Mc 26 =30 Mc Cutput Freq. (IF)
Guadagne minimo 40 dB 40 dB 40 dB 35 dB Minimum gain
Cifra di rumore 2,3 Kt 2,3 Kt, 3 Kt 3+4 Kt, Sign./noise ratio
Larghezza di bondal 4Mc=10dB | 4Mc=0dB [ 4Mc=0dB | 4 Mc= 0dB | Band width
Segnale R.F. max 10 mV 10 mV 10 mV 20 mV Max R.F. signal
R.F. max ammissibile 2V 2V 2V 200 mV Max R.F. admissible
Reiezione d'immagine 70 dB Image Rejection
Reiez. di Med, Freq. 60 dB I.F. Rejection
Alimentazione Filamenti - Heating; 6,3 V/0,7 A. ( Suppl

Ancdica - Anode: 70 V/30 mA, DC SHPPY
Dimensioni em 22x7x55 - in, 9x2%x?2 Dimensicns
Peso netto kg 1.1 Net weight

NUMERI DI CATALOGO

G 4/160 - Convert. 50 — 54 MHz,

G 4/161 - Convert, 144 = 148 MHz.
G 4/162 - Convert. 220 =- 224 MH=.
G 4/163 - Convert. 432 + 436 MHz.
21.962 - Telaio supporto a 2 posti.
21,963 - Telaio supperta a 3 posti.

G 4/159 - Alimentatore CA per uno
o due convertitori.

SPINE DA USARE

Per l'entrata (antenna) e luscita (F.I) del
convertitore: due spine cat. 9/9105 (Amphe-
nol TG 88U).

Per lg presa di alimentazione: cat. N. 9/8115.
(Rhodex 3103-SP).

Per la presa d'antenna del ricevitore G 4/214:
N. 9/9100 (Amphenol 83-1SP).

il Alimentatore 5
21,962 AC power pack 21.963

G 4/160 - 50 = 54 Mc converter.
G4/161 - 144 + 148 Mc converter.
G 4/162 - 220 = 224 Mc converter.
G 4/163 - 432 — 436 Mc converter.
21.962 - Tweo-places support.

Convertitore . Converter 21.963 - Three-places support.

G 4/159 - AC power pack for one
or two above converters,

CONNECTING PLUGS

At the input (antenna) and output (IF) of
the converter, two plugs, catalogue no. 9/9105
(Amphenol UG 88U),

For the power supply connection, catalogue
no, 9/9115. (Rhodex 3103-SP).

For the aerial connection to the G4/214
receiver no. 9/9100 (Amphenol 83-1SP).

i,



CONVERTITORE PER LR BANDA 144148 MH:z G 4/161
CONVERTER FOR THE 144 + 148 Mc/s BAND - MODEL G 4/161

CIRCUITO

Utilizza cinque valvole del tipo nuvistor
6CW4, di cui le prime due sono usate come
amplificatrici RF,

La prima 6CW4 lavora in circuito neutraliz-
zato a ponte onde ottenere la pin bassa fi-
gura di rumore col massimo di amplificazione.
L'accoppiamento tra lentrata e la prima
6CW4 ¢ stato studiato onde trasformare il
valore d'impedenza della. sorgente (anienna
50 ) al valore che rende minimo il valore
della figura di rumore.

La seconda 6CW4 lavora come amplificatrice
in eircuito con griglia a massa. Questo cir-
cuito ha un rumore equivalente a quello ca-
todo a massa, ma ha una maggiore stabilita;
non necessita di neutralizzazione ed & piu
semplice nella taratura.

11 catodo & connesso ad ung presa di L3 on-
de ottenere l'opportuno adattamento d'im-
pedenza e quindi il massimo guadagno con
una data larghezza di banda.

La terza 6CW4 assolve la funzione di mesco-
latrice ricevendo sulla sua griglia oltre il
segnale RF amplificato anche quello della
sezione oscillatrice (4* e 52 6CW4).

I! rapporto segnale/disturbo della conver-
titrice ed il guadagno di conversione dipen-
dono dalla tensione di iniezione dell’oscil-
latore. I due parametri non sono coincidenti,
perd, data la presenza di due stadi amplifi-
catori RF, l'influenza del rumore della me-
scolatrice sul rumore totale non & predomi-
nante e quindi si & curato maggiormente il
guadagno.

Il circuito accordate sull’anodo della mixer
lavora sulla FI di 28 MHz con una larghezza
di + 2 MHz, E' del tipo sovraccoppiato con
accoppiamento capacitativo ed ha 1'uscita su
una presa della bobing, accorgimento che
permette di ridurre al massimo ogni disat-
tamento d'impedencza.

L’'oscillatore & i1 classico Butler. Il cristallo
di quarzo, del tipo CR23 con precisione
= 1/20.000, lavora (in overtone) su 35333
KHz, MHz mentre il circuito anodico della se-
conda sezione (V,) & accordato su 3 f quarzo
= 117998 KHz ~o 118000 KHz. La frequenza
di centro banda (146 MHz) battendo con 118
da appunto 28 MHz come valore di F. L.

6

CIRCUIT

Incorporates five 6 CW 4 nuvistor, two of wich
are used as RF amplifying valves. The first
6 CW 4 fuctions in a bridge-neutralized cir-
cuit, allowing the lowest possible noise factor
with maximum amplification.

Crupling between the input and the first
CCW 4 is designed so as to transiorm the
source impedance (50 Q aerial) to a value
which reduces the noise factor to a minimum.

The second 6 CW 4 acts a grounded-grid am-
plifier. The circuit has a noise factor equi-
valent to that of a grounded-cathode circuit
but has better stability, thus avoiding the
need for neutralisation and simplification of
the alignment process.

The cathode is connected to 2 point of L3,
enabling the impedance and hence the ma-
ximum gain for any given bandwidth to
e adjusted.

The third 6CW 4 have the function of a
mixer; the amplified RF signal and also the
output signal from the osciilator stages (4th
and 5th 6 CW 4's) are fed to its grid.

The signal/noise ratio of the converter and
the conversion gain depend on the injection
voltage of the oscillator. As the R¥ signal
has two stages of amplification, the effect
of the mixer noise on the total noise is insi-
gnificant and the circuit is designed for
maximum conversion gain.

The tuned circuit in the mixer anode operates
at a frequency of 28 Mec/s with a band-
width of + 2 Mc/s. The circuit is of the
over-coupled type, with capacitive coupling,
and the output is connected to a tap of the
coil, in order to reduce, as far as possible,
any impedance mismatch. .

The oscillator is of the classic Butler type.
The CR 23 quartz crystal has an accuracy
>1:20,000 and operates (in overtone mode)
at 39333 kc/s, whilst the anode circuit of
the second stage (V,) is tuned to three times
the crystal frequency = 117999 kc/s ~o 118000
ke/s. The mid-band frequency 146 Mc/s, beat-
ing with 118 Mc/s, gives 28 Mc/s as the IF
Irequency.
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USO DEL CONVERTITORE

Il convertitore modello G 4/161 & sprovvisto
di alimentatore incorporate e pertanto la
sua alimentazione dovra essere ricavata da
un alimentatore separato.

IL'alimentatore modello G 4/159, descritto di
seguito, & stato progettato per questo scopo.
Pud alimentare due unitd di conversione ed
il tutto pud essere alloggiato in una cappa
N. 21.963 (per due convertitorli pit lalimen-
tatore), oppure N, 21.962 (per un converti-
tore piu l'alimentatorel.

Dal convertitore parte un cordone gommato
provvisto di spina (Cat. 9/9115) che trova la
relativa femmina alloggiata nell’alimentatore.
Desiderando utilizzare un qualsivoglia ali-
mentatore il codice dei fili & questo:

Rosso + 70 V /30 mA

Verde 63 V/ 07 A

Bianco
Marrone
Nella parte superiore del convertitore esi-
stono due connettori coassiali 9/9105, di cul
uno (contraddistinto con l'indicazione AN-
TENNA) va collegato con un cavo 50 Q al-
l'antenna ricevente, mentre il secondo {(con-
traddistinto con lindicazione USCITA F.I.)
va collegato sempre attraverso un connettore
coassiale 9/8105, al circuito di entrata del
ricevitore.

L'use del convertitore & semplicissimo: la
sintonizzazione delle stazioni da ricevere do-
vra essere effettuata manovrando lentamente
il bottone di sintonia del ricevitore € rego-
lando tutti gli altri organi dello stesso come
per ricevere le stazioni della gamma 26-
(28)-30 MHz.

comune € massa

La figura rappresenta la banda passante del
convertitore G 4/161. Si pud notare che per la
banda delimitaie dalle frequenze 26 = 30 Mc
l'uscita e praticamente lineare,

The figure represents the band pass of con-
verter G 4/161. Note that the output curve is
pructically flat between 26 and 30 Me.

NOTE PER LA TARATURA

Collegzata T'unitd di conversione all’alimen-
tatore il funzionamento ne deriva automa-
ticamente,

Nel caso si desiderasse per qualunque motivo
controllare il funzionamento dell'apparecchia-
tura si dovra procedere con la seguente pro-
gressione:

USE OF THE CONVERTER

The model G 4/161 converter ls not provided
with a built-in power unit, so that the suppis
must be taken either from a separale powes
unit.

The G 4/159 power unit, described on page 14,
has been specially designed for this purpose.
It can supply two converters and the whole
can be mounted in a case No. 21.963 (for two
converters and a common power unit), or
No. 21.962 (for a converter and its power
unit).

The converter receives its power supply
through a rubber-insulated cable, fitted with
a plug type 9/9115 which can be connected
to the corresponding socket on the supply
unit.

If any other power unit is used, the cable
colour-code is as follows:

Red +70 V /30 mA, DC

Green 63V / 07 A, AC or DC.
White |
Brown | common and earth

On the top of the converter are two type 9/
9105 coaxial connectors. One of them (marked
ANTENNA) is to connect by a 50 Q cable
to the receiving aerial, whilst the other (mar-
ked IF QUTPUT) is taken to the mput eir-
cuit of the receiver.

The converter is very simple to operate. Sta-
tion tuning is carried out by slowly rotating
the tuning knob of the receiver and operat-
ing all the other controls as for reception
of stations in the 26-(28)-30 Mc/s band.

26 28 30 Me
144 | 148

NOTES ON ALIGNMENT

The converter should operate automatically
as soon as it is connected to the power
supply.

If, for any reason, it is desired to check that
the apparatus is functioning correctly, this
can be done as follows:



a) accertarsi che 'oscillatore-triplicatore fun-
Zioni regolarmente.

E’ sufficiente disporre un’oscillatore vobulato
che qspazzoli» la regione 110--130 MHz; ac-
coppiando a L, un link seguito da un diodo
rivelatore, si potra osservare un battimento
(marker) sulla zona ed esattamente a 118
MHz.

Regolare T, ed L, per la massima ampiezza
del marker; detto marker non dovrda spo-
starsi di frequenza (o saltare) ma sclo va-
riare di ampiezza, agendo sulle due hobine
indicate,

Un altro semplice ed efficace metodo per con-
trollare il funzionamento dell’oscillatore-tri-
plicatore & quello di accoppiare un grid dip
meter a L, e controllare la frequenza di bat-
timento,

Un ultimo controllo pud essere effettuato
misurando con un voltmetro a valvola la ten-
sione in TP 2; la tensione avra un massimo
per un esatto accordo di L, sulla 3* armonica
di £ quarzo e dovrd agegirarsi intorno a —0,4
volt.

b) controllare ora la sezione amplificatrice
a P.I. entrando con un oscillatore vobulato
sulla griglia, sintonizzato su 28 MHz, con una
deviazione minima di + 10 MHz.

Allineare L, e L, controllando tale operazione
con un oscilloscopio inserito all'uscita del con-
vertitore tramite un rivelatore lineare (Z =
50 0). La larghezza della banda passante deve
essere di 4 MHz + 1 dB con frequenza da 26
a 30 MHz.

¢) controllare la sezione amplificatrice RF,
prelimingrmente verificando la neutralizza-
zione di questo stadio.

usctA T3 g

a) Check that the oscillator-tripler is work-
ing properly.

To do this, set a wobbulator oscillator so
that it sweeps the range 110--130 Mce/s. Loo-
sely couple to L, a loop connected to a diode
detector and fed to the marker input. A
beat (marker) will be pbserved in the range
at exactly 118 Mc/s.

Adjust T, and L, for maximum amplitude
of the marker; the latter should not vary
in frequency {(or jump) but merely vary in
amplitude in response to adjustment of the
coils mentioned.

Another simple and effective method of check-
ing the operation of the oscillator-tripler is
to couple a grid-dip meter toc L, and to
check the beat frequency.

A final check ean be made by measuring,
with a valve voltmeter, the voltage at TP2;
the voltage should be at maximum when
L, is exactly tuned to the third harmonic of
the crystal frequency and should be appro-
ximately — 0,4 volts,

b) Next check the IF amplifier section by
connecting the wobbulator oscillator to the
grid, tuned to 28 Mc/s with a maximum
deviation of = 10 Mec/s,

Align L, and L,, observing the result by
means of an oscilloscope connected to the
output of the converter through a diode de-
tector (Z = 50 Q). The pass-band width should
be 4 Mc/s £ 1 dB in the range 26 to 30 Mc/s.

¢) Now check the RF amplifier section, first
ensuring that this stage is correctly neu-
tralised.

usgITa L7 L6 L5 t4 L3 TR L2 T2 L1 ENTRATA

Vista superiore e inferiore del convertitere G 4/181, coi punii di taratura.
Top and bottom wiews of G 4/161 converter, with alignment points,

Spostare il cavo del vobulatore sull'ingresso
del convertitore con frequenza centrale 146
MHz vobulando sempre minimo + 10 MHz
(I'ampiezza di vobulazione deve essere mag-
giore della curva di risposta per facilitare
l'operazione di taratura) e collegando l'oscil-
loscopio sul lato freddo di L.

Non dare tensione anodica a V1 (staccando
il -+ 70 dall'alimentatore) ma lasciare i fi-
lamenti dei nuvistor accesi.

Disporre per la massima uscita il generatore
e regolare il trimmer T2 per la minima uscita
sull’oscilloseopio,

Dare ora tensione anodica e regolare «ap-
prossimativamente » L, e L, per una risposta

Connect the wobbulator lead to the input of
the convertor with a mean frequency of
146 Mc/s and a minimum deviation of £ 10
Mc/s (the wobbulation amplitude must be
greater than the response curve to facilitate
the alignment process) and connect the oscil-
loscope to the earthy side of L.

Disconnect the anode supply to V1 (discon-
necting the + 70V lead from the power unit)
but leave the filaments of the nuvistors
switched on. Set the generator for maximum
output and adjust trimmer T 2 for minimum
output to the oscilloscope.

Connect the anode supply and adjust L, and
L, roughly to respond within the wobbulator



nella banda ed anche il trimmer T1 del cir-
cuito d’entrata. Spostare ora l'oscilloscopio su
TP2 e controllare i due stadi amplificatori RF
dando regolarmente anodica, regolare L, L,
L, L, per la desiderata risposta di centro
banda a 146 MHz, con larghezza 4 MHz a
+ 1 dB e con frequenza sulle due punte 144
e 148 MHz.

Le tre sezioni lavorano ora regolarmente,

d) passare a controllare il tutto spostando
l'oscilloscopio sull’uscita e tramite il solito
rivelatore lineare, con il generatore collegato
all'entrata, si dovra vedere la curva di ri-
sposta globale,

L, verra ritarata per la massima uscita, come
pure T,.

Il trimmer T, verra regolato per il miglior
rapporto segnale/fruscio per mezzo di un
generatore di rumore od in mancanza di
questo praticamente, ricevendo un segnale
molto debole.

Ricordiamo che un semplice sistema per con-
trollare 'efficenza del funzionamento del con-
vertitore pud essere il provarlo in una zona
(od in un momento) in cui i disturbi gene-
rati localmente (auto, etc.) siano praticamente
inesistenti.

Collegare una resistenza da 50 Q % W all’en-
trata. '

Osservare il livello del fruscio ad orecchio
oppure sull’'S-meter del ricevitore.

Levare la resistenza da 50 Q ed inserire l'an-
tenna.

Se lo stadio di RF non ha fenomeni rigene-
rativi (ben neutralizzato), un aumento del li-
vello del fruscio, quando l'antenna & con-
nessa, indica che il rumore esterno (cosmico)
puod essere udito.

Questo fruscio € il valore limite nella rice-
zione dei segnali deboli.

frequency band. Also adjust the trimmer T1
in the input circuit. Connect the oscilloscope
to TP 2 and check that the two RF amplifier
stages are operating correctly. Adjust L,, L,,
L,, L, for the required response at a midband
frequency of 146 Mc/s, at a bandwidth of 4
Mec/s + 1 dB over the range 144 to 148 Mc/s.

The three sections are now correctly ad-
justed.

d) Carry out a test of the overall response
with the oscilloscope connected to the output
by means of the usual diode detector and
the wobbulator connected to the input.

L, and T, may be now readjusted for
maximum output.

The trimmer T, should be adjusted for op-
timum signal/ground-noise ratio, either by
means of a noise generator or, if this is not
available, it can ben done practically by tun-
ing in to a very weak signal.

Note that there is a simple way of checking
that the converter is operating efficiently,
which can be carried out in a location (or
at a time) where the general local interfe-
rence level (cars, etc.) is practically absent.

Connect a 50 Q 1% W resistor across the input.

Observe the ground-noise level either by ear
or by means of the S-meter on the receiver.
Remove the 50 Q resistor and connect the
aerial to the input.

If the RF stage has no regenerative effects
(i.e. is well neutralised) an increase in the
ground-noise level, when the aerial is con-
nected, indicates that external (cosmic) noise
is audible.

This ground-noise sets the limiting value for
the reception of weak signals.

L
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CONVERTITORE PER LA BANDA 50+54 MHz - G 4/160
CONVERTER FOR 50 + 54 Mc/s BAND - MODEL 4/160

Prestazioni e caratteristiche analoghe a quel- Design and characteristics are similar to
le del convertitore a 144-+148 MHz, salvo those of the 144-148 Mc/s converter except
che i valori si intendono spostati ad un cen- that the values apply to a midband fre-
tro di banda di 52 MHz. quency of 52 Mc/s

6Cw4

20

[9) T
E_’i i\’” o3

= __1000
pF

L8

CONVERTER
G. 4/160

50-54 Mc

- AGAGA

CONVERTITORE PER LA BANDA 220224 MHz - G 4/162
CONVERTER FOR 220 —- 224 Mc/s BAND - MODEL 4/162

—l
1500 atal
pF 24000 Mc

Out put 26-30 Mc

Giugno 63

Prestazioni e carattzristiche analoghe a quel- Design and characteristics are similar to
le del convertitore a 144 = 148 MHz, salvo those of the 144-148 Mc/s converter except
che i valori si intendono spostati ad un cen- that thz values apply to a midband fre-
tro di banda di 222 MHaz. quency of 222 Mc/s.
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CONVERTITORE PER LA BANDA 432+436 MHz - G 4/163
CONVERTER FOR 432 - 436 Mc/s BAND - MODEL 4/163

CIRCUITO

Anche in questo convertitore, come negli al-
tri di questa serie, si & fatto uso di due stadi
amplificatori a RF.

I1 primo stadic & stato realizzato con um
transistor altamente selezionato del tipo a
basso rumore, al germanio.

Dato che a gueste frequenze il fruscio do-
vutc allo stadio d’entrata é predominante
sulla. composizione del fruscio totale del con-
vertitore, e, scelto questo circuito per len-
trata come quello avente, allo stato attuale
della tecnica, il valore minimo di fruscio uni-
tamente ad un costo ridotto ed una facile
reperibilita sul mercato, si & potuto con que-
sta soluzione «ibrida» mantenere sui 6 dB
il rumore globale del convertitore.

Si & ricorso per questa esecuzione alla tecnica
dei circuiti a costanti distribuite e delle ca-
vita risonanti, cireuiti che permettono di ot-
tenere dei fattori di merito (Q) dei circulti
ancora elevati; & evidente che « partecipan-
do» le pareti delle cavitd al circuito risuo-
nante, & indispensabile avere una massima
stabilitd meeccanica, unicamente conseguibile
con la tecnica dei moduli accennata negli
altri convertitori. II morsetto d'antenna &
collegato all’emettitore del transistor TR 1 tra-
mitz un filtro passa alto avente lo scopo di
attenuare segnali inferiori di frequenza (TV,
FM) e di ottenere il migliore adattamento per
il minor fruscio tra la sorgente (Z = 50 Q an-
tenrna) e l'entrata del semiconduttore.

Il primo circuito risonante lavorante in A/4,
sovraccopplato, & costituito dalle due linee
L, e L, tra di loro accoppiate mediante delle
« fessure ».

Tramite un link L, accoppiato nel punto
freddo, il segnale amplificato viene adattato
all'impedenza d'entrata catodica della val-
vola V1, un nuvistor 6CW4 impiegato in cir-
cuito griglia-a-massa.

Le linee I,, ed I, anch'esse a )\/4, costitui-
scono il secondo circuito risuonante, sempre
sovraccoppiato mediante «fessure», ed il
segnale amplificato viene adattato, tramite il
link L, ad una impedenza di circa 300 O e
inviato al diodo mescolatore 1N 147 A.

La soluzione di usare un diodo per la mesco-
lazione & stata scelta per il minor contributo
di rumore rispetto all'unica altra soluzione
del tipo valvole con griglia a quadro.

CIRCUIT

This converter, similar to the others of the
series, incorporates two stages of RF ampli-
fication.

The first stage uses a very selectioned low-
noise germanium transistor.

Since, at these frequencies, the ground-noise
originating at the input stage forms a large
proportion of the total ground-noise of the
converter, and since, at the present stage of
technical knowledge, this kind of input cir-
cuit provides the lowest ground-noise figure,
coupled with low cost and easy availahbility
of components, we adopted a «hybrid» so-
lution which gives an overall noise figure of
6 dB for the converter.

As this necessitates the use of circuits with
distributed lines and cavity resonators, cir-
cuits which enable very high Q-factors to he
attined, it is evident that, since the wvalls
of the cavity form part of the resonant cir-
cuit, it is essential to have maximum mecha-
nical stabkility. This can only be obtained
with the modular unit technique described
for the other converters. The aerial sockel
is coupled to the emitter of transistor TR 1
through a high-pass filter, with the object
of attenuate frequency lower signals {(TV.
M) and to obtain the best impedance match,
for low ground-noise, between the source (Z
= 50 Q aerial) and the transistor Input.

The first resonant circuit operates at /4,
over-coupled, and is formed by the lines L.,
and L, which are coupled together by «slots».
By means of a loop I.,, coupled at the earthy
point, the amplified signal is matched to the
cathode input impedance of valve V1, a
6 CW 4 nuvistor working in the earthed-grid
mode,

Lines L., and L, also )\/4, are the second
resonant circuit, also «slot » coupled. and the
amplified signal is coupled through a loop
L., matched to an impedance of about 300 ¢
and taken to the mixer diode 1N 147 A.

A diode was chosen as the mixer on account
of its low noise level as compared with the
alternative method, using a valve with a
square-law characteristic.
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La decina di dB persi nella conversione viene
compensata dallagglunta di uno stadio am-
plificatore di FI (28 MHz), che guadagna ap-
punto circa 20 4B, talché il guadagno totale
del convertitore si mantiene sui 35 dB.

I1 circuito dello stadio amplificatore FI (V2)
& neutralizzatc fisso con il metodo a ponte,
tramite il condensatore da 15 pF inserito tra
griglia e lato freddo della hobina L,..

L, ed L,, in circuito sovraccoppiato, ed
L,, nel centro, costituiscono il filtro a FI 28
MHz largo 4 MHz.

L'uscita & scelta in un punto di Z = 50 Q
onde far si che la lunghezza del cavo fra
T'uscita del convertitore e l'entrata del rice-
vitore non influenzi la curva di risposta.

L’oscillatore-duplicatore é anche qui come nei
precedenti il classico Butler, realizzato con le
due valvole V, e V,.

Unica differenza riscontrabile & che, lavo-
rando con frequenze del cristallo pill ele-
vate, & risultato utile inserire una bobina an-
tirisonante L, onde evitare oscillazioni spurie.
L,, unitamente alla capacita del quarzo (ge-
neralmente 6 pF) deve essere tale da risuo-
nare di circa 5§ MHz pil in basso di f,.

11 cristallo & sempre un CR23 con precisione
> 1,/20.000 £ = 67667 kHz.

Il circuito L, risuona su 2 f, cioé = 135,33 MHz.
Questa frequenza viene iniettata sul catodo
della V, che in circuito griglia a massa la-
vora come triplicatrice,

Il circuito risuonante anodico (linea I, ri-
suonante in )A/4) & accordato pertanto su
3x135 = 4059 ~ 406 MHz.

Sul diodo mescolatore 1N147a il segnale RF
amplificato a 434 MHz batte con 406 dando un
prodotto di battimento di 28 MHz che viene
amplificato da V,.

USO DEL CONVERTITORE
Idem come per gli altri convertitori.

NOTE PER LA TARATURA

Qualora risultasse necessario, effettuare la ta-
ratura procedendo come segue:

a) si inizi controllando il regolare funzio-
namento dell’oscillatore-duplicatore (V3 e V4)
e dello stadio triplicatore,

Sara sufficiente staccare la bohina tra TP e
massa ed usare ivi un milliamperometro con
valore di fondo scala massimo di 5 mA (se
possibile del tipo 612 HP),

La massima deviazione dello strumento cor-
risponde all'accordo del trimmer T,, bobina
L, e trimmer T,.

Il dimensionamento dei circuiti & tale che
in generale I'accordo pud solo ottenersi sulle
armoniche desiderate (fy, 2 f,, 6 f,).

Ogni eventuale dubbio potra solo essere chia-
rito o eon l'uso di un grid dip meter oppure
con un generatore vobulato con centro ri-
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The loss in dB, produced by the conversion,
is compensated by adding an IF amplifying
stage (28 Mc/s) with a gain of about 20 dB,
50 that the total gain of the converter is
still 35 dB.

The IF amplifier stage (V 2) uses bridge neu-
tralisation, with 15 pF capacitor inserted bet-
ween the grid and the earthy side of the
coil L,,.

L,, and L,,, working as over-coupled tuned
circuits, and L,, which is tuned to the centre
frequency, form an IF filter with a band-
width of 4 Mc/s, centred at 28 Mc/s.

The output is taken from & point where the
impedance is 50 Q to ensure that the length
of the cable connected across the output of
the converter and the input of the receiver
does not influence the response curve.

The oscillator-doubler, similarly to the pre-
ceding ones, also uses the classic Butler cir-
cuit, with valves V, and V,. The only diffe-
rence is that, working with such a
high crystal frequency, it is advisable to
insert an anti-resonant ecoil L, to avoid
spurious oscillations.

L, together with the capacitance of the
quartz erystal (usually 6 pF), is chosen so0
as to resonate at a frequency about 5 Mc/s
lower than f;.

The crystal used is always a type CR 23,
with an accuracy > 1: 20,000 f = 67667 kc/s.
The L, circuit is tuned to 2f, i.e. to 135.330
Mc/s.

This frequency is injected into the cathode
of V,, which works as an earthed-grid tripler.

The anode tuned circuit (line L, tuned to
A/ is adjusted to 3 x135.33 = 405.99 « 406
Mec/s.

The amplified 434 Mc/s RF signal beats with
406 Mc/s at the mixer diode 1N 147a, pro-
ducing 28 Me/s signal which is amplified
by V,.

USE OF THE CONVERTER
Exactly as for the other converters.

NOTES ON ALIGNMENT

Should it become necessary, alignment should
be carried out as follows:

a) Check the correct operation of the oscil-
lator-doubler (V3 and V 4) and of the tripler
stage.

Disccnnect the coil between TP and earth
and inserf a milliammeter with a full-scale
deflection of 5 mA (if possible use type
612 HP),

Correct alignment of trimmer T,, coil L, and
trimmer T, is indicated by a maximum read-
ing on the meter. .

The circuits are designed to resonate at their
required harmonic frequencies fq, 21, 61,
respectively).

In case of doubt, a grid-dip meter may be
used, or else a wobbulator with its centre
frequency set to 67, 135 and 406 Me/s respec-



spettivamente 67, 135, 406 MHz, con devia-
zione spinta al massimo ed accoppiantesi ri-
spettivamente a L,,-L,-L, con un link seguito
da un diodo rivelatore ed un oscilloscobio.
La portante dovuta al cristallo di quarzo ap-
pariria come un marker, sulle opportune fre-
quenze, € la cui ampiezza sara solo funzione
dell’esatio accordo dei tre mengzionati cir-
cuiti.

yscita 6 L0 L

tively, and maximum devicion, conphal o
turn to L,,, Ly, L,, by means ol o loopn thooaph
a diode detector connected to an oseilloe o e
The carrier from the quurty crvstal el
appear as a marker, at the uppropriite fie
guency, and its amplitude will deprend o
the correct alignment of the three ciremt
mentioned.

UsciTA L3 L2 L1l INWTA

L1 XTAL L9 L2 ENTRATA

Viste superiore ed inferiore del convertilore G 4/163, coi punti di taratura.
Top and bottom wiews of G 4/163 converter, with alignment points.

b) si esamini ora lo stadio amplificatore FI
staccando il diodo 1N147a dal lato collegato
al condensatore passante da 27 pF ed iniet-
tando ivi il segnale del generatore vobulato,
centrato su 28 MHz con una minima devia-
zione di + 10 MHz.

L'oscilloscopio verrd collegato all’uscita tra-
mite un rivelatore (dicdo con Z = 50 Q).
Regolare poi L,, ed L,, per la massima uscita
simmetrica rispetto a 28 MHz, compensando
al massimo Finsellamento per mezzo di L,,:
si dovranno avere i due punti a 26-30 MHz
con un livello £ 1 dB.

¢} si contrellino ora gli stadi amplificatori
RF (TR1 e V1)

Entrare in antenna con il generatore vobu-
lato centrato su 434 MHz con deviazione di
* 10 MHz, avendo l'oscilloscopio tra TP e mas-
sa, e agendo su T,, T, T, T, per linsella-
mento. )
d) per il controllo globale del funzionamento
collegare il generatore vobulato, centrato su
434 MHz, all’entrata ed osservare l'uscita con
l'oscilloscopio tramite un rivelatore.

La figura rappresenta la banda passante del
convertitore G 4/163. Si pud notare che per la
banda delimitata dalle frequenze 26 =— 30 Mc

Y

uscita & praticamente lineare.

The figure represenis the band pass of con-
verter G 4/183, Note that the oulpul curve is
practically flat between 26 and 30 Mc.

b) Now check the IF stage by disconnecting
the 1N 147a diode on the side connected to
the 27 pF decoupling capacitor, and inject
the signal from a wobbulator centred at
28 Mc/s and with a minimum deviation of
+ 10 Me/s.

The oscilloscope should be connected fo the
output through a detector (diode with
Z =50Q).

Adjust L,, and L,, for maximum output.
symmetrical with respect to 28 Mc/s, com-
pensating the dip as well as possible by
means of IL,,; the two levels at 26 and 30
Mc/s should be + 1dB.

¢) Check the RF amplifier stages (TR 1 and
V 1), Inject into the aerial inpuf the signal
from a wobbulator at 434 Mc/s, with a de-
viation of * 10 Mc/s, connecting the oscil--
loscope between TP and earth. Adjust 'T,, T.,
T,, T, for optimum response.

dy To test the overall operation, connect
the wobbulator, tuned to 434 Mc/s, to the
input and observe the output with the oscil-
loscope by means of a detector.

o

L.

26 28 30 Mc
432 436 =

13
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CONVERTER G. 4/163

432-436 Mc
Qutput 26-30Mc

ALIMENTATORE G 4/159

A.C. MAINS POWER PACK G 4/159
PER CONVERTITORI - FOR CONVERTERS
G 4/160, 4/161, 4/162, 4/163

Puo fornire le tensioni e correnti necessarie
per l'alimentazione di due dei convertitori
illustrati nelle pagine precedenti. E' prevista
una presa per il comando «stand-by» a di-
stanza, dal ricevitore. Richiede una tensione
alternata da 110 a 220 volt, 50-60 Hz, ed ha
un consumo massimo di 18 VA.

It can give all voltages and currents neces-
sary for the supply of two converters wich
are illustrated on the precedings pages. A
two-pin receptacle is provided for distant
stand-by switch from receiver. G 4/159 ope-
rates on 110 to 220 AC mains, 50-60 c/s, with
a total max. power consumption of approx.
18 VA.

Grey 240V -

Black 220V

Brown

141 /10359

POWER SUPPLY
G.4/159

2100/3

S o000
.

N B65N! NG6BAN
8155 €120

+70V

Electrical diagram of G 4/159 AC mains power pack,

Schema elettrico dell’alimentatore G 4/159.
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CONVERTITORI PER BANDA 144-146 MHz
CON OSCILLATORE A FREQUENZA FISSA

FREQUENCY CONVERTERS FOR 144-146 MC BAND RECEPTION
WITH FIXED-FREQUENCY OSCILLATOR

N. 4/151 CONVERTITORE SENZA
ALIMENTATORE

No. 4/151 CONVERTER WITHOUT
POWER SUPPLY

N. 4/152 CONVERTITORE CON
ALIMENTATORE

No. 4/152 CONVERTER WITH
POWER SUPPLY

DA USARE IN UNIONE AL RICEVITORE G4/214 O AD APPARECCHI PRO-
FESSIONALI DI ANALOGHE CARATTERISTICHE.

FOR USE WITH GELOSO RECEIVER MODEL G 4/214 OR WITH PROFESSIONAL-
TYPE EQUIPMENTS HAVING SIMILE CHARACTERISTICS.

GENERALITA’

Questo convertitore consente la ricezione del-
la gamma dilettantistica dei 144 MHz (2 me-
tri) utilizzando, per 'amplificazione a fre-
quenza intermedia e a bassa frequenza, un
ricevitore di tipo professionale (ad esempio il
G 4/214) dotato della ganuna dei 2628 MHz
(gamma degli 11 metr), L’oscillatore locale
del convertitore & pilotate a cristallo e la con-
versione di frequenza produce segnalli con
frequenze intermedie comprese tra 26 e 28
MHz La sintonia viene quindi effettuata
agendo sul ricevitore.

DATI TECNICI

GAmMINA . . . - . v v v e e 144 ; 146 MHz
valvole impieg. EC86 - ECCS88 - ECF80 - ECF80
Stadio d'ingresse . . . . tipo « grounded-grid »
Guadagno .. ..... ... 30 dB
Indice di ramore . . . . ... .. .. 34 RKTO
Oscillatore locale . . . . controllato a cristallo
Frequenza Interm. d'uscita da 26 a 28 MHz
(gamma 11 m)

Alimentazione:; per il mod. 4/151, filamenti
6,3 V/1,45 A (CC o CA), anodica 175 V/65
mA CC - per il mod. 4/152, tensone alter-
nata 50 Hz da 110 a 220 V.

GENERAL

This frequency converter can be used to re-
ceive transmission on the 144 MC band (2-
meter band) using a professicnal type receiver
(Geloso model G 4/214, for example) capable
of receiving transmissions on the 26-28 MC

“band (11-meter band). The frequency conver-

ter's local oscillator is crystal-piloted and the
frequency conversion produces intermediate-
frequency signal output between 26 and 28
MC. The converter requires no tuning as the
stations are selected by the tuner on the
associated receiver.

TECHNICAL DATA

Band . . ... ... ueuan. 144 to 146 MC
Tubes ... .. EC 86, ECC 88, ECF 80, ECF 80
Input stage ... ...... grounded-grid type
Gall . . s e e e e e 30 db
Noise index . . . .. ........ .. 3+ 4 KTO
Local oscillagor . .. .. ... crystal-controiled

IF output frequency 26 to 28 MC (11 meter
band).

Power supply: for model 4/151, 6.3 volt, 1.45
amp filament current (AC or DC); 175 volt,
65 ma. DC plate voltage. For model 4/152,
110 to 220 V. S0-cycle AC.

15



USO DEL CONVERTITORE N. 4/151

Il convertitore N. 4/151 & sprovvisto di ali-
mentatore incorporatc e pertanto la sua all-
mentazione dovra essere ricavata da un ali-
mentatore separato oppure direttamente, se é
possibile, dal ricevitore 26 + 28 MHz. QOccorre
tenere conto che per Yalimentazione anodica
2 richiesta una corrente di 65 mA sotio 17
volt: per l'accensione dei filamenti, sono ri-
chiesti 1,45 ampere sotto 6,3 volt, CC o CA.
Sul retro del convertitore esistono due prese
coassiali con giunzione a vite: uns di entra-
ta, da collegare all’antenna della gamma, 144
MHz, l'altra di uscita, da coltegare, mediante
cavetto schermato coassiale, con il circuito di
entrata del ricevitore, gamma 26 + 28 MHz.
La sintonizzazione delle stazioni da ricevere
dovra essere effettuata manocvrando lenta-
mente il bottone di sintonia del ricevitore, e
regolando tuttt gii altrl organl dello stesso
come per ricevere le stazionl della gamma
26 + 28 MHz.

SPINE DA USARE

Per le prese poste sul convertitore (n. 2): Cat.
N. 9/9100. Per la presa d’alimentazione: Cat.
N. 9/9110. Per la presa d'antenna del ricevito-
re G 4/214: Cat. N. 9/9100 (Amphenol 83-1SP).

USO DEL CONVERTITORE N. 4/152

Il convertitore N. 4/152 ha l'alimentatore in-
corporato e, a differenza del N. 4/151, ¢ mu-
nito di un commutatore frontale a tre posi-
zioni che, oltre a provvedere alla messa in
funzione del convertitore con possibilita di
gstand-by» (comando a distanza) consente
pure di effettuare, col semplice spostamento
di un bottone, il collegamento del circuito ri-
cevitore « SW» all’antenna « SW » oppure al
cireuito del convertitore stesso, al quale le an-
tenne per 144 MHz e per « SW» possono ri-
manere percio costantemente collegate.

Sul retro del convertitore si hanno quindi tre
prese coassiall con giunzione & vite: una
per l'antenna 144 Mtiz, un'altra per l'antennsa
10 = 80 metri, la terza per il collegamento tra
convertitore ed entrata-antenna del ricevitore
26 + 28 MHz, da farsi con breve tratto di cavo
schermato per antenna, munito delle adatte
spine.

La sintonizzazione delle stazioni dovri essere
effettuata com’® indicato per il convertitore
N. 4/151.

SPINE DA USARE

Per le prese poste sul convertitore (n. 3): Cat.
N. 9/9100, Per la presa d’'antenna del ricevi-
tore Gr4/214: Cat. N. 9/9100.

NOTE PER LB TARATURA

Accertarsi che loscillatore-triplicatore funzio-
ni regolarmente.
Inserire un oseillatore vobbulato sul lato fred-
do di LS5, sintonizzarlo su 27 MHz con devia-
zione di 4 MHz.
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OPERATION OF FREQUENCY
CONVERTER, MODEL 4/151

Frequency converter model 4/151 has no bhuilt-
in power supply. The necessary operating vol-
tages must be supplied either from a separate
power supply or, if possible, directly from the
96-28 MC receiver. It should be remembered
that a plate current of 65 ma., operating at
175 volts is required for the converter; 1.45
amps at 6.3 volts, either AC or DC is required
for the filaments.

The back of the converter carries two coax
receptacles with screw-on connection. One is
for the input, to be connected up to the 144
MC band antenna. The other is for the out-
put, to be connected up through shielded coax
cable to the 26-28 MC receiver input.
Stations are tuned in by slowly turning the
receiver’s tuning knob, setting all other con-
trols up to receive the same as for 26 to 28
MC-band reception.

PLUGS TO USE

For the two receptacles on the converter use
plugs Cat. No. 9/9100. For the power supply
use plug Cat. No. 9/9110. For the receiver an-
tenna receptacle when using Geloso recetver
model G 4/214, use plug Cat. No. 979100 (Am-
phenol 83-1SP).

OPERATION OF FREQUENCY

CONVERTER, MODEL 4/152

Frequency converter, model 4/152 is provided
with built-in power supply, distinguishing it
ffom model 4/151. It comes with a three-
position switch on the front panel, which,
mesldes turning on the converter, can be used
for stand-by operation (remote control) and
also, by simply shifting a button, the receiver’s
short-wave input circuit can be connected up
to the short-wave antenna or to the conver-
ter's output. Thus the two antennas, both
short-wave and 144 MC., can be connected up
to the converter permanently.

The back of the converter has three coax
receptacles with screw-on type connections:
one for the 144 MC antenna, another for the
10 to 80-meter band antenna and the third to
connect up the converter to the recelver’s an-
tenna input, which can be done using a short
length of antenns cable (shielded), equipped
with the required plugs.

Stations are tuned in the same as for fre-
quency converter model 4/151.

PLUGS YO USE
Three plugs for the recepiacles on the back
of the converter Cat. 9/9100. For the
receiver model G 4/214 antenna receptacle:
Cat. No. 9/9100.

LINING UP THE CONVERTER

Check to see that the oscillator-tripling cir-
cuit is functioning properly.

Hook up a wobbulator, tuned to 27 MC, with
4 MC frequency variation, to the cold side
of Lb.



Allineare L6 ed L7 controllando tale opera-
zione con un oscilloscopio inserite sull’uscita
del convertitore, tramite un rivelatore lineare.
La larghezza della banda passante di L6 e
di L7 deve essere di 2 MHz a + 1 dB, con
frequenza sulle punte 26 - 28 MHz.

Spostare il cavo del vobbulatore sull'ingresso
del convertitore, sintonizzare il vobbulatore
su 145 MHz, sempre con deviazione di 4 MHz,
allineare i circuiti RF controllando tale ope-
razione sempre con l'oscilloscopio inserito,
con cavo a bassa capacitid e uns resistenza
di 47 KQ in serie, sul late freddo di Lb5.

Ii perfetto allineamento si ha quando con
la dovuta larghezza di bands (144 + 146 MHz
a + 1 dB) L2 risuona sul centro banda (145
MHz) ed L4 ed L5 rispettivamente sull’estre-
mo alto e sull’estremo basso (146 e 144 MHz).
L3 si allinea per Ia minima sella centrale
compatibile con la larghezza di banda.

11 «trimmer» posto nel circuito d’entrata deve
essere regolato sulla frequenza centrale (145
MHz) e successivamente, con l'ausilio di un
generatore di «noise» e di un amplificatore
Hneare munito di misuratore di livello d’usci-
ta e di attenuatore calibrato, deve essere re-
golato per il massimo rapporto segnale/distur-
po. Indi nuovamente con il vobbulatore e I'o-
scilloscopio regolarmente collegati compen-
sare con L2 lo sbilanciamento della banda
passante. In questa operazione Yoscilloscopio
deve essere inserito, tramite il rivelatore li-
neare, direttamente all'uscita del convertito-
re. In questa ultims operazione il convertitore
funziona nelle sue normali condizioni; in tal
caso si deve ottenere la massima uscita agen-
do sul nucleo di L9 (triplicatore); quests con-
dizione si ha quando si misura, col voltmetro
a valvola, una tensione di — 3,6 V tra la mas-
sa e il lato freddo di L5.

11 «noise» & prodotto quasi totalmente dalla
prima valvola (ECS86) e pertanto la minore
quantita di esso dipende in gran parte dalla
perfetta corrispondenza della valvola al re-
guisiti indicati dalla Casa costruttrice di essa,
e dalla perfetta regolazione del «trimmer»
d’ingresso.

Antenna Antenna
t10=80m 144 Me.
RECEIVER ,
26 =30 M.
CONVERTER
144 Mc.
G Antenna a Q
8% 1.0 LI&

{

Schema di collegamento del convertitore 4/152
alle antenne e al ricevilore G 4/214.

Schematic connections of converter No. 4/152
to antennas and to G 4/214 professional receiver.

Line up L6 and L7, using an oscilloscope
connected into the output of the converter,
using a linear detector to check the lining-up
operation. L6 and L7 should pass a band
width of 2 MC at + 1 db, at 26 and 28 MC.
Shift the wobbulator probe to the converter
input and tune the wobbulator to 145 MC,
still with a 4 MC frequency variation. Line
up the RF stages, using the oscilloscope to
check the lining-up by connecting it through
a low-capacity cable and a 47 KQ series
resistor to the cold side of L5,

The converter will be lined up right when,
with the correct band width (144-146 MC at
+ 1db), L2 resonates at the middie of the
band (145 MC) and L4 and L5 resonafe on
the upper and lower ends of the band (146
and 144 MC, respectively). L3 is adjusted for
a minimum dip compatible with maintaining
the band width.

The trimmer in the input circuit should be
set to the middle frequency (146 MC) and
afterwards, using a noise generator and a li-
near response amplifier, provided with output
meter and calibrated volume control, the
trimmer is then readjusted to attain best si-
gnal to noise ratic. Then, using the wobbula-
tor again, together with the oscilloscope con-
nected up regularly, adjust L2 to compensa-
te for any imbalance in the frequency respon-
se of the band being passed. When making
this check, the oscilloscope should be con-
nected up directly to the converter output
through the linear detector. When making
this last check, the converter is operating un-
der its normal working conditions. This being
the case, the core of L9 (tripler) should be
set for maximum output; this condition will
be found to exist when, using a VIVM, a
reading of —3.5 volts will be taken between
the cold side of L5 and the ground.
Almost al! noise wiil be found to originate in
the first tube (EC 86) so, to keep noise to a
minimum, the tube should meet manufactu-
rer’s specifications and the trimmer at the
input should be set accordingly to get the
best performance.

Vista posteriore del convertitore N. 4/152.

Rear view of converler No. 4/152.
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ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM OF

CONVERTER No. 4/151
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